
MEETING

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 27TH NOVEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM OR IMMIDIATLEY FOLLOWING HOUSING COMMITTEE. 

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3)

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons)
Vice Chairman: Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Richard Cornelius
Peter Zinkin
Ross Houston

Geof Cooke 
Sara Conway 
Kath McGuirk 

Alex Prager 
Sarah Wardle 

Substitute Members

Paul Edwards Alison Moore Nagus Narenthira
Nizza Fluss Laithe Jajeh Thomas Smith

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 22 November 
2018 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Faith Mwende - faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 
02083594917

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende - faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 02083594917

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£ £21.09 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 12

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  North Finchley Town Centre Development - update 13 - 22

8.  Entrepreneurial Barnet - Annual Update and Forward Plan 23 - 40

9.  Upper and Lower Fosters 41 - 54

10.  Business Planning 2019-2024 55 - 84

11.  Compulsory purchase of a long term vacant property 85 - 94

12.  Brent Cross Cricklewood - Quarterly Update 95 - 114

13.  Quarter 2 2018/19 Assets, Regeneration and Growth Performance 
Report 

115 - 128

14.  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 129 - 132

15.  ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

16.  MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

17.  Exempt - Compulsory purchase of a long term vacant property 133 - 138

18.  EXEMPT - Brent Cross Cricklewood Funding and Delivery 139 - 190



Strategy Report 

19.  ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
DECIDES ARE URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende - 
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 02083594917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

17 September 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Prager
Councillor Sarah Wardle

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting of 14 June 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Ross declared an interest as a Council appointed Member of Barnet Group. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Jasmin Parsons made a public comment in relation to item 8 (Mixed Tenure Housing 
Programme). Members asked questions following the comments, which were then 
answered by Jasmin Parsons.

John Cox made a public comment in relation to item 7 (Brent Cross Cricklewood – 
Update). 

Details of the written comments and questions, and the published answers were 
provided with the agenda papers for the meeting.

Oral responses were given to the supplementary questions at the meeting and the audio 
recording is available online.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report and invited discussion on the item.

The Chairman invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the 
information contained in the exempt report, which would require the Committee to go into 
private session. These were answered in the private session.

The Deputy Chief Executive gave further details of the current progress and answered 
questions from the committee. The Deputy Chief Executive also agreed to provide the 
reports and decision of the West London Economic Prosperity Board – details of which 
can be found here: 

http://ealing.cmis.uk.com/ealing/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meetin
g/6006/Committee/277/Default.aspx

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4

The Committee resolved,

In regard to Brent Cross London to:

1. Note the content of this report and progress made on the BXC workstreams 
across the progra
[...]
d to vote.

The committee voted as follows

For 10
Against 0
Abstain 0

The committee resolved:

1. to approve spend of £550,000 from the Town Centres Capital Budget for the 
Finchley Central Town Centre Project, to deliver physical environment 
interventions as identified in the Finchley Central Town Centre Strategy.

2. That in keeping with Paragraph 2.4.9, to delegate the development and approval 
of a business case for the Finchley Central Town Centre Project to the Deputy 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration 
and Growth Committee.

3. to note that in February 2018 government announced that the council was 
successful in its bid for £9.8m from the Housing Infrastructure Fund to support 
a development scheme at Finchley Central Station. This bid was made on 
behalf on TfL and is now subject to further due diligence by Homes England.

4. That in keeping with Paragraph 2.6.7, to delegate approval of the West Hendon 
Broadway Town Centre Strategy to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee.

5. to approve spend of £60,000 from the Town Centres Capital Budget for the 
West Hendon Broadway Town Centre Project, to deliver public realm 
improvements to be identified in the West Hendon Town Centre Strategy.

13.   Q1 2018/19 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report invited discussion on the item.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote.

The committee voted as follows

10



7

For 10
Against 0
Abstain 0

The committee reviewed the financial, performance and risk information for Q1 
2018/19.

14.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee noted the work programme. 

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

16.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved the motion that was duly seconded to exclude the press and 
public.

The Committee resolved – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended).

17.   EXEMPT APPENDIX 1 - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE FOR 2-10 HERMITAGE 
LANE 

The Chairman introduced the exempt report and moved to the vote.

The Committee RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt 
appendix be noted.

18.   EXEMPT BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the exempt report and moved to the vote.

Votes were recorded as follows;

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 4 

The Committee RESOLVED - to approve the recommendations contained in the 
exempt report.

19.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Since 2016, the Council has been working with developer Joseph Partners to progress plans 
for revitalising North Finchley Town Centre. The Council entered into an exclusive agreement 
with Joseph Partners and developed a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to provide 
a framework for redevelopment. The Council subsequently worked with Joseph Partners to 
draft a Site Assembly Agreement and Land Agreement to support planning and site 
acquisition and to enable the Council to commit landholdings to the development.

At its March 2018 meeting, the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee delegated 
authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman to finalise and enter 
into the Site Assembly Agreement and Land Agreement with Joseph Partners. There is now 
a need to include a third party in this agreement, for which a further Committee decision is 
required.

In recent months, Joseph Partners has taken steps towards securing the financial backing 
needed to deliver the scheme and Council officers have worked with Joseph Partners and 
Members to develop plans for the North Finchley Partnership Board. This report provides an 
update on these activities.

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

27th November 2018

Title North Finchley Town Centre 
Development – update 

Report of Councillor Daniel Thomas, Chairman of Assets, Regeneration 
and Growth Committee

Wards West Finchley, Woodhouse

Status Public

Urgent No 

Key Yes

Enclosures             None

Officer Contact Details 
Jamie Robinson – Head of Business, Employment and Skills 
Regional Enterprise
jamie.robinson@barnet.gov.uk - 07921 293 884

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:jamie.robinson@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes the progress being made with proposals for the 

redevelopment of North Finchley Town Centre, including steps taken to secure 
financial backing and the establishment of the North Finchley Partnership 
Board.

2. That the Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of this Committee and the Chief Finance Officer 
to finalise and enter into a Site Assembly Agreement and Land Agreement with:

 Joseph Partners (either Jonathan Joseph trading as Joseph Partners, or 
Joseph Partners Limited); and/or

 U and I Group plc and/or one or more of its subsidiary companies; and/or
 the joint venture company or other legal vehicle or structure between (a) 

U and I Group plc and/or one of its group companies; and (b) Joseph 
Partners.

3. That, in finalising and entering into the Site Assembly Agreement and Land 
Agreement, the Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of this Committee to extend the exclusivity 
period agreed with Joseph Partners in accordance with the terms of the 
Preliminary Agreement, should this be required.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 In accordance with decisions taken by the Policy and Resources Committee of 
1st December 2016 and the Assets, Regeneration
[...]
ef Executive (LBB), 
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk

41

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:abid.arai@capita.co.uk
mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 
1. That the committee notes the progress of the Upper and Lower Fosters 

Scheme to date 

2. That the committee approves the balance of Capital budget as required to: (1) 
progress the Upper and Lower Fosters scheme to RIBA stage 3, (2) to 
discharge the costs associated with the submission of the planning 
application and (3) the securing of an acceptable permission for that scheme 
and the preparation of an Outline Business Case for subsequent approval by 
the Committee. 

3. That the committee approves the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order 
(“CPO”) under section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land 
Act 198, in respect of acquiring such pram sheds as are required to enable the 
development. The making of a CPO would be an option of last resort in the 
event that on-going negotiations and efforts to secure vacant possession 
proved unsuccessful. 

4. That the Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to 
instigate any required advertising and consultation procedures including for 
the possible appropriation of the land to include the consideration in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee of any representations 
received resultant on any advertising/consultation as may be required to 
comply with any statutory requirements and to authorise such applications for 
any statutory consents for the development of the Scheme, if required, to 
proceed with the formal appropriation and development of the land.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Upper and Lower Fosters estate in Hendon Ward occupies 3.06 hectares and contains 211 
existing homes. There are 57 units in two low rise terraced blocks (Foster Court and 
Cheshir House) including sheltered housing, 88 units in two high rise point blocks (Upper 
Fosters) and 66 units in 5 low rise point blocks (Lower Fosters). 61
[...]
neurial Barnet 
and Welfare Reform
rachel.williamson@barnet.gov.uk 

55

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:chris.smith@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.williamson@barnet.gov.uk


agreed each year as part of the council budget and council tax setting process, and 
therefore could be subject to change. 

A final budget will be considered by Policy and Resources Committee on 11 December 
2018 before being recommended to Council on 5 March 2019. The final Corporate Plan will 
be published following this. 

Officers Recommendations 
1.That the Committee note the corporate priorities (Enclosure 1); and approve the 

additional priorities and approach to delivery for this Theme Committee, as set 
out in Enclosure 2, for final approval by full Council.

2.That the Committee considers the initial inequalities impact assessments and 
approve the savings proposals, for referral to Policy and Resources 
Committee, set out in Appendix A, prior to final approval by full council.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report is required as part of the business planning process in order to discuss and 
approve the priorities for the Theme Committee to 2024.  Additionally, the report sets 
out the financial position of the Council and specifically the context for this Committee. 
The report also seeks Committee approval for the savings programme within its 
authority to be recommended to Policy and Resources Committee.

2. STRATEGIC CONTEXT 

2.1 The council wants to create successful places, achieve great outcomes, deliver quality 
services and develop resilient communities. But, like all councils, it faces an 
increasingly difficult financial challenge, with funding sources not keeping pace with 
demand and uncertainty about how services will be funded in the future.

2.2 The council has successfully risen to its financial challenges thus far, evidenced by 
delivering savings in excess of £155million since 2010. It was highlighted at the June 
2018 Policy and Reso
[...]
y identified as ‘A’ in the 
exempt report.

2. That the Compulsory Purchase Orders referred to in recommendation 1 above, is 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government for consideration and confirmation.

3. That, in the event of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government returning any of the Orders for confirmation by the Council, the 
Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Order

4. Following confirmation of the Order, to authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to 
proceed with the compulsory acquisition of any of the property in question

5. To authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to enter into negotiations for a private 
treaty acquisition of the property at current market value or to enter into 
alternative dispute resolution with the owner

6. In the event of a compulsory acquisition of property ‘a’, an options paper on the 
future use of the site will be brought back to the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee for a decision.

7. To note that the financial costs of the CPO will be funded through the currently 
approved capital programme.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Barnet currently has around 2,000 properties recorded with Council Tax as being long 
term empty. Some of these properties are in a poor condition and represent an 
environmental blight on the local neighbourhood and waste of the Borough’s housing 
stock.

1.2 The Private Sector Housing Team, part of the Environmental Health Service within Re 
Ltd, work with empty property owners to secure property improvement and reoccupation. 
This is done through a combination of offering, in the first instance advice, support and 
grant aid to owners. Where this fails the appropriate enforcement action is taken 
depending on the response. This ranges from minor enforcement action to improve 
and/or secure the property to taking over of the property through Compulsory Purchase 
powers.

1.3 National experience, and the lo
[...]
whilst also developing their skills by providing the right
support to help them maintain their tenancies.

5.8 Consultation and Engagement

5.8.1 All efforts have been made to communicate regularly with the property owner. 

5.8.2 There are legal requirements relating to the publicising of CPOs and these requirements 
will be adhered to.

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 Regulatory Services work with Council Tax to identify long term empty properties and 
encourage property owners to bring them back into residential use.

5.9 BACKGROUND PAPERS

Housing Committee Report 21st June 2018

Housing Committee Report Minutes 21st June 2018

94

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9486/Public%20reports%20pack%2021st-Jun-2018%2019.00%20Housing%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g9486/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Jun-2018%2019.00%20Housing%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Summary
This report provides a progress update on the comprehensive regeneration of the Brent 
Cross Cricklewood (BXC) area since the last Committee meeting on 17 September and 
seeks the required approvals to ensure that the project momentum is maintained. It 
describes the work being undertaken by the Council following Hammerson’s 
announcement to defer start on site on the Brent Cross Shopping Centre to enable Brent 
Cross Thameslink (BXT) and Brent Cross South (BXS) to be delivered ahead Brent Cross 
(London) North (BXN).  It also provides an update on the BXT funding strategy and 
procurement strategy and seeks approval for the council to enter into the Implementation 
Agreement with Network Rail to deliver the Sidings and Rail Systems works, subject to the 
funding strategy being approved by Council on 18 December 2018, following consideration 
by Policy and Resources Committee (P&R) on 11 December.

Officers Recommendations 

That the Committee:

1) Approves that the council continues to progress the revised delivery 
strategy with BXN and BXS to enable BXS and the station project to be 
delivered ahead of BXN, and authorises the Deputy Chief Executive in 

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee

27 November 2018

Title Brent Cross Cricklewood Update Report

Report of Councillor Daniel Thomas

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon

Status Public with accompanying exempt report

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Station Works programme 

Officer Contact Details Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563 

95

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk


consultation with the Chairman of the Committee to finalise the revised 
delivery strategy and agree the detail of the consequential changes 
required to a) the Brent Cross Property Development Agreement and Co-
operation Agreement, CPO indemnity agreement and Grant Agreement and 
associated commercial documentation; and b) the BXS Project Agreement 
and required and associated legal documentation. 

2) Note progress on agreeing an alternative funding strategy with HMG for 
the station works as explained in paragraphs 1.15. 

3) Note the Station Works Procurement Strategy approved by the Committee 
on 24 April 2017 is being reviewed as set out in paragraphs 1.27 and that 
the final strategy will be reported to Policy and Resources Committee for 
approval. 

4) Approve that the council enters into the Implementation Agreement with 
Network Rail to deliver the sidings and rail systems subject to the funding 
strategy being approved by Full Council on 18 December following 
consideration by Policy and Resources Committee on 11 December; and 
delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of this Committee and the Chairman of Policy and Resources 
Committee to finalise the terms and enter into the Implementation 
Agreement with Network Rail.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 This report provides a brief update on progress since the last Committee meeting on 7 
September 2018, before focus
[...]
efits BXN, 

BXS and BXT and the wider community.  This includes improvements to the 
A5/Cricklewood Lane junction. 

 The Council to enter into contract with Network Rail to commence the Sidings and 
Rail Systems Works in January 2019 to deliver the station by May 2022.

 BXN to commence once in a position to commit. 
 The platform for BXS to continue to attract anchor placemaking businesses. 
 BXS to continue detailed design (having already secured detailed planning 

permission) and procurement of buildings, infrastructure and utilities to support a 
programme aimed at carrying out initial enabling works from Q1 2019 with first 
phase infrastructure packages to begin later in 2019 and buildings in 2020.   The 
first new homes are due for completion in 2021/2.

 Build the BXS brand and start promoting the first market facing housing and 
commercial buildings, which in turn supports the delivery of housing and 
generation of business rates in the line with Regeneration Full Business Case 
approved by HMG. 

1.11 The Committee is requested to approve that the Council continues to progress the 
revised delivery strategy with BXN and BXS to enable BXS and the station project to be 
delivered ahead of BXN, and authorise the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee to finalise this strategy and agree the detail of the 
consequential changes required to a) Brent Cross Property Development Agreement and 
Co-operation Agreement, CPO indemnity agreement and Grant Agreement and 
associated commercial documentation; and b) the BXS Project Agreement and required 
and associated legal documentation.  The BXN legal documentation needs to be in place 
ahead of the council letting the contract for the Sidings and Rail Systems contract and 
commencing main works. 

b) Thameslink Alternative Station Funding Strategy (which will be reported to Policy and 
Resources Committee on 11 December 2018 for recommendation to Council). 

1.12 As the Committee is 
[...]
nt property
	Exempt Appendix 1- Property A

	18 EXEMPT - Brent Cross Cricklewood Funding and Delivery Strategy Report
	Exempt Appendix 1 BXC Revised Delivery Strategy - Principles for Revised Implementation Arrangements
	Exempt Appendix 2 BXC Revised Delivery Sequence Flowchart
	Exempt Appendix 3 Revised Delivery Strategy GWLG Summary Note on changes to the BXN legal documentation.
	Exempt Appendix 4 GWLG Implementation Agreement Legal Risk Summary
	Exempt Appendix 5 Implementation Agreement Schedule 3 - Scope of Works.






Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee

27 November 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman)
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Geof Cooke

Councillor Sara Conway
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Thomas Smith 
(In place of Councillor Prager)
Councillor Sarah Wardle

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESVOLED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Prager who had been 
substitued for by Councillor Smith.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND NON-
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Houston declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the agenda as the 
Council appointed representative on the Board of The Barnet Group Ltd.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Jasmin Parsons made a public comment in relation to item 13 (Quarter 2 2018/19 
Assets, Regeneration and Growth Performance Report). 

Details of the public question and response were circulated in advance of the meeting.  
An oral response was given to the supplementary question at the meeting.  The Deputy 
Chief Executive advised the Committee that she would provide written responses to 
questions submitted from Mr Cox which had been disallowed as they did not relate to a 
substative item on the agenda.



2

6.   MEMBERS ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   NORTH FINCHLEY TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT - UPDATE 

The Committee requested that the terms of reference of the North Finchely Partnership 
Board be included in the agenda for a future Committee meeting.

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee notes the progress being made with proposals for the 
redevelopment of North Finchley Town Centre, including steps taken to secure 
financial backing and the establishment of the North Finchley Partnership 
Board.

2. The Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of this Committee and the Chief Finance Officer 
to finalise and enter into a Site Assembly Agreement and Land Agreement with:

 Joseph Partners (either Jonathan Joseph trading as Joseph Partners, or 
Joseph Partners Limited); and/or

 U and I Group plc and/or one or more of its subsidiary companies; and/or
 the joint venture company or other legal vehicle or structure between (a) 

U and I Group plc and/or one of its group companies; and (b) Joseph 
Partners.

3. In finalising and entering into the Site Assembly Agreement and Land 
Agreement, the Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of this Committee to extend the exclusivity 
period agreed with Joseph Partners in accordance with the terms of the 
Preliminary Agreement, should this be required.

8.   ENTREPRENEURIAL BARNET - ANNUAL UPDATE AND FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee requested that future reports include detail on progress made in 
delivering against the Federation of Small Business actions detailed in their Small 
Business Partnership document.   

The Strategic Lead, Growth and Development, undertook to circulate data on the number 
of small businesses winning Council contracts to the Committee.  

RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. Notes the progress of Entrepreneurial Barnet in 2018.

2. Recommends to Council that a Small Business Champion is appointed as 
mentioned in paragraph 6.3.2.

3. Requests that the Local Plan Working Group consider including affordable 
workspaces as part of the new Barnet Local Plan.



3

9.   UPPER AND LOWER FOSTERS 

The Committee noted a correction to the report of officers.  Option 4 on page 46 should 
have referred to option 5.

RESOLVED that the Committee: 

1. Notes the progress of the Upper and Lower Fosters Scheme to date

2. Approves the balance of Capital budget as required to: (1) progress the Upper 
and Lower Fosters scheme to RIBA stage 3, (2) to discharge the costs 
associated with the submission of the planning application and (3) the securing 
of an acceptable permission for that scheme and the preparation of an Outline 
Business Case for subsequent approval by the Committee.

3. Approves the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order (“CPO”) under section 
17 of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 198, in respect of 
acquiring such pram sheds as are required to enable the development. The 
making of a CPO would be an option of last resort in the event that on-going 
negotiations and efforts to secure vacant possession proved unsuccessful.

4. Delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive to instigate any required 
advertising and consultation procedures including for the possible 
appropriation of the land to include the consideration in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee of any representations received resultant on any 
advertising/consultation as may be required to comply with any statutory 
requirements and to authorise such applications for any statutory consents for 
the development of the Scheme, if required, to proceed with the formal 
appropriation and development of the land.

10.   BUSINESS PLANNING 2019-2024 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote.  The votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 4
Abstain 0

RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee note the corporate priorities (Enclosure 1); and approve the 
additional priorities and approach to delivery for this Theme Committee, as set 
out in Enclosure 2, for final approval by Full Council.

2. That the Committee considers the initial inequalities impact assessments and 
approve the savings proposals, for referral to Policy and Resources 
Committee, set out in Appendix A, prior to final approval by Full Council.



4

11.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF A LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTY 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee authorise the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order, 
under Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981, 
in respect of the property identified as ‘A’ in the exempt report.

2. The Compulsory Purchase Orders referred to in resolution 1 above, is 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government for consideration and confirmation.

3. In the event of the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government returning any of the Orders for confirmation by the Council, the 
Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Order.

4. Following confirmation of the Order, to authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to 
proceed with the compulsory acquisition of any of the property in question.

5. To authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to enter into negotiations for a private 
treaty acquisition of the property at current market value or to enter into 
alternative dispute resolution with the owner.

6. In the event of a compulsory acquisition of property ‘a’, an options paper on 
the future use of the site will be brought back to the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee for a decision.

7. To note that the financial costs of the CPO will be funded through the currently 
approved capital programme.

12.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

The Committee requested a briefing on the legal requirements relating to step-free 
access at the new Brent Cross South station.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote.  The votes were 
recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 4
Abstain 0

RESOLVED that:

1) Approves that the council continues to progress the revised delivery strategy 
with BXN and BXS to enable BXS and the station project to be delivered 
ahead of BXN, and authorises the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee to finalise the revised delivery strategy and 
agree the detail of the consequential changes required to a) the Brent Cross 
Property Development Agreement and Co-operation Agreement, CPO 
indemnity agreement and Grant Agreement and associated commercial 
documentation; and b) the BXS Project Agreement and required and 
associated legal documentation. 



5

2) Note progress on agreeing an alternative funding strategy with HMG for the 
station works as explained in paragraphs 1.15. 

3) Note the Station Works Procurement Strategy approved by the Committee on 
24 April 2017 is being reviewed as set out in paragraphs 1.27 and that the final 
strategy will be reported to Policy and Resources Committee for approval. 

4) Approve that the council enters into the Implementation Agreement with 
Network Rail to deliver the sidings and rail systems subject to the funding 
strategy being approved by Full Council on 18 December following 
consideration by Policy and Resources Committee on 11 December; and 
delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman of this Committee and the Chairman of Policy and Resources 
Committee to finalise the terms and enter into the Implementation Agreement 
with Network Rail.

13.   QUARTER 2 2018/19 ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Deputy Chief Executive undertook to provide a written update to the Committee on 
Section 106 cases cleared annually which had been RAG rated RED.

The Committee agreed that there should be a detailed written update in January or 
March 2019 on items marked as Amber in Table 3: Overall Status for Priorities.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the financial, performance and risk 
information for Q2 2018/19 as set out in the report.

14.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the forward work programme.

15.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

16.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman asked committee members if there were any questions on the exempt 
reports on the agenda.  The Committee confirmed that there were no questions.  There 
was therefore no requirement to move into exempt session .

17.   EXEMPT - COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF A LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTY 

RESOLVED that the exempt information be noted.



6

18.   EXEMPT - BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD FUNDING AND DELIVERY 
STRATEGY REPORT 

RESOLVED that the exempt information be noted.

19.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.35 pm


